The Group net interest margin (annualised) for the nine month period ended 31 December 2009 declined by 15 basis points to 1.59%

as compared to a net interest margin of 1.74% for the twelve month period ended 31 March 2009.

The key drivers of the margin decrease of 15 basis points (annualised) were as follows:

• 26 basis points reduction due to margin attrition on deposits as a result of intense competition and the low interest rate

environment,

• 7 basis points lower due to higher costs of funding in the wholesale markets, and

• 3 basis points lower due to lower treasury income.

Partly offset by:

• 11 basis points due to higher asset pricing, particularly in Corporate Banking, UK Business Banking and the UK Residential

Mortgage Business,

• 5 basis points increase due to lower cost of market dislocation,

• 4 basis points higher due to earnings on the proceeds from the issue of the €3.5 billion 2009 Preference stock before taking

account of the 8% coupon payable on the investment, and

• 1 basis point higher due to lower interest costs following the repurchase of tier 1 debt securities in June 2009.

Net other income

9 months 12 months
ended ended

31 December 31 March
Net other income 2009 2009 Change

€m €m €m

Net other income 316 239 77

IFRS income classifications 71 578 (507)

Net other income after IFRS income classifications 387 817 (430)

The following table gives an analysis of the principal movements in ‘Net other income’ after IFRS income classifications.

9 months 12 months
ended ended

31 December 31 March
Net other income after IFRS income classifications 2009 2009 Change

€m €m €m

Other income from Banking and Capital Markets businesses 509 775 (266)

Other income from Bank of Ireland Life 130 201 (71)

Other Items:

Irish Government Guarantee charge (105) (66) (39)

Investment valuation variance - Bank of Ireland Life 23 (117) 140

Impairment of investment properties (62) (37) (25)

Guggenheim / Iridian (disposed during 2009) 12 45 (33)

Movement in credit spreads on own debt (6) 64 (70)

Legal settlement (74) - (74)

Charge from Lehmans collapse - (39) 39

Gain on VISA Initial Public Offering - 24 (24)

Other items (40) (33) (7)

Total other items (252) (159) (93)

Net other income after IFRS income classifications 387 817 (430)

1. BOI Front.qxd:Layout 1  31/03/2010  21:15  Page 13

B
us

in
es

s
R

ev
ie

w
G

o
ve

rn
an

ce
Fi

na
nc

ia
lS

ta
te

m
en

ts
G

en
er

al
In

fo
rm

at
io

n

14 Annual Report

Net other income, after adjusting for IFRS income classifications, decreased by €430 million for the nine month period ended 31

December 2009 compared to the twelve month period ended 31 March 2009. This reduction reflects:

• the shorter reporting period,

• lower fee and other income of €266 million in the Banking and Capital Markets businesses as a result of lower levels of new

business activity, and

[…]

which measure the effect of past periods of market stress (going back to the early 1990s) on current positions, are used to assess and

manage discretionary market risk.

The Group’s peak, average and end of period, 1 day Trading Book VaR in the nine month period ended 31 December 2009 is

summarised in the following table:

9 months 12 months
ended ended

31 December 31 March
2009 2009

€m €m

Interest Rate VaR

Peak 3.4 5.3

Average 2.1 2.5

End period 1.0 1.2

Foreign Exchange VaR

Peak 1.0 2.1

Average 0.5 0.9

End period 1.0 0.9

Banking book risk

The Group employs a number of measures to quantify and control market risk in the Banking Book (consisting of all assets, liabilities

and derivatives other than those booked with trading intent). Because of the requirement that customer-facing businesses eliminate

their interest rate risk with BoIGM, there is negligible interest rate risk in other business units.

The impact on the Group’s net interest margin for one year ahead of an immediate and sustained 50 basis points shift up or down in

the euro and sterling yield curves applied to the exposures in BoIGM’s wholesale Banking Book is as follows:

9 months 12 months
ended ended

31 December 31 March
2009 2009

€m €m

Euro

+ 50 basis points (5.1) (6.5)

- 50 basis points 5.1 6.5

Sterling

+ 50 basis points (2.5) (9.5)

- 50 basis points 2.5 9.5

Risk Management

1. BOI Front.qxd:Layout 1  31/03/2010  21:16  Page 98

B
usiness

R
eview

G
o

vernance
FinancialS

tatem
ents

G
eneralInfo

rm
atio

n

99Annual Report

The sensitivities are indicative of the magnitude and direction of exposures but require to be qualified in two respects. First, the results

are based on an immediate and sustained shift of the same magnitude in all curves which would represent a very unusual scenario.

Second, the scenario implicitly assumes the Group is passive in the face of adverse market movements. In reality, these exposures are

continuously monitored and can be substantially eliminated in response to adverse market movements.